1.91

Basic and diluted net income (loss) attributable to Isis
Pharmaceuticals, Inc. common stockholders

$ (0.25) $ (0.03) $ (0.35) $ 1.88

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net income (loss) per share

99,091

98,116

99,052

97,820

(1)   During the preparation of the year end 2009 annual tax provision, Isis determined that certain tax items had been attributed to discontinued operations
that are appropriately associated with continuing operations.  As a result, Isis revised the tax provisions reflected in each of the first three quarters during
2009 to reflect the correction of this allocation. The historical condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2009 reflect the revised tax provisions.

6

Isis Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Reconciliation of Isis’ 2009 Statement of Operations
Adjusted for Regulus Therapeutics Inc.
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

(unaudited)

Six months
ended June 30,

2009
(as reported)

Adjustments for
Regulus(1)

Six months
ended June 30,

2009
(as adjusted)

Revenue:

Research and development revenue under collaborative agreements

$ 60,453

$ (1,763) $ 58,690

Licensing and royalty revenue

2,115

—

2,115

Total revenue

62,568

(1,763) 60,805

Expenses:

Research and development

60,688

(4,057) 56,631

General and administrative

7,350

(1,270) 6,080

Total operating expenses

68,038

(5,327) 62,711

Loss from operations

(5,470) 3,564

(1,906)
Other income (expense):

Equity in net loss of Regulus Therapeutics Inc.

—

(3,606) (3,606)
Investment income

3,812

(92) 3,720

Interest expense

(6,236) 81

(6,155)
Gain on investments

2,671

—

2,671

Income (loss) from continuing operations, before income tax expense

(5,223) (53) (5,276)
Income tax expense

(149) —

(149)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations

(5,372) (53) (5,425)
Discontinued operations:

Loss from discontinued operations

(29) —

(29)
Gain on sale of Ibis Biosciences, Inc., net of tax

187,119

—

187,119

Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax

187,090

—

187,090

Net income

181,718

(53) 181,665

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest in Regulus Therapeutics Inc. 1,770 (1,770) —
Net income attributable to Isis Pharmaceuticals, Inc. common stockholders

$ 183,488

$ (1,823) $ 181,665

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share:

Net loss from continuing operations attributable to Isis Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
common stockholders

$ (0.03)

$ (0.05)
Net income from discontinued operations

1.91

1.91

Basic and diluted net income

$ 1.88

$ 1.86

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net income (loss) per share

97,820

97,820

(1)   Assuming Isis would have adopted the new accounting standard retrospectively, these are the adjustments that would have been made to Isis’ 2009